

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
102nd LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 230, L. D. 767, Bill, "An Act Providing for a New Charter for the City of Lewiston."

Amend said Bill in Article II, section 6, by inserting after the word "mayor" in the 2nd line the words 'with the consent of the majority of the council'; and by striking out in section 7 the words, figure and punctuation "of not less than \$8,000 per year, and" in the 2nd line; and by inserting after the word "assistant" in the last line the words 'during the term of his employment'

Further amend said Bill in Article III by striking out all of section 3 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 3. Salary. During the first year after enactment of this Act, councilmen shall be paid \$20 for each council meeting actually attended, but in no case shall they receive more than \$1,000 in that year. Thereafter the salary of councilmen may be changed by ordinance, provided that such ordinance is passed prior to the general municipal election and to take effect at the beginning of the next term of office for councilmen.'

Further amend said Bill in Article IV, section 2, by striking out all of the next to the last sentence of the last paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following: 'The director of public health and welfare shall be, or shall appoint to his department, a registered nurse, a Doctor of Medicine or Osteopathy licensed to practice in the State of Maine, to serve as health officer.'

Further amend said Bill in Article IV, section 8, by striking out all of the next to the last sentence which reads as follows: "Both
(more S-179)

political parties shall be represented in the membership of such boards."

Further amend said Bill in Article V, section 3, by striking out in the 2nd and 3rd lines of the 2nd paragraph the words and punctuation "Shall be known to be in sympathy with the merit principle as applied to the civil service,"

Further amend said Bill in Article V-A by striking out all of section 4 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 4. Board of assessment review; powers. The board of assessment review shall have the powers delegated to towns under the general law.'

Further amend said Bill in Article VI, section 5, by striking out in subsection I, in the 2nd and 3rd lines, the figure "\$1,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$500'; and by striking out in the first line of subsection II the figure "\$1,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$500'; and by striking out in the first line of subsection III the figure "\$1,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$500'; and by striking out in the first and 2nd lines of subsection V the figure "\$2,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$1,000'

Further amend said Bill in Article IX by striking out all of sections 9, 10 and 11 and by renumbering section 12 to be section 9.

Further amend said Bill in Article XI, section 5, by inserting after the word "ordinances" in the first and 2nd lines the words 'and all retirement and pension rights or benefits' "

Proposed by Senator JACQUES of Androscoggin

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11A

5/5/65

(Filing No. S-179)